GRD Journal for Engineering | Volume 7 | Issue 2 | January 2022
  ISSN: 2455-5703
All rights reserved by www.grdjournals.com
1
A Fuzzy Time Inference Prototype for Rice Crop
Watering
Daniela López De Luise
Department of Computer Science and Engineering

stage testing, with a low sampling rate, and several changes from previous versions: reduced set of sensors, migration from  global
radiation to UV radiation sensors, a new balanced sensing with two types of nodes (NR and NC), and the perspective of adding
radar/satellite information replacing certain soil information from direct sampling. The patterns derived in previous work are
compatible in format with new structure, from the data tested. The hardware design is suitable for coordinating nodes with NSA
A Fuzzy Time Inference Prototype for Rice Crop Watering
(GRDJE/ Volume 7 / Issue 2 / 001)
 All rights reserved by www.grdjournals.com
10
in the server, preserving connectivity and low powering consumption, resulting in data like the presented in Table 6. Also the
patterns obtained are coherent with previous findings, as expected.
The next step will be to implement and test the prototype at stage 2, adding radar and satellite data that complete and validate
weather and soil conditions. This is expected to improve the quality and complexity of patterns derived with time mining.
REFERENCES
[1] H. C. Strifors, A. Gustafsson, S. Abrahamson and G. C. Gaunaurd, "Fuzzy-cluster representation of time-frequency signatures as a means for automatic
classification of buried mine-like targets," Proceedings of the IEEE-SP International Symposium on Time-Frequency and Time-Scale Analysis (Cat.
No.98TH8380), 1998, pp. 597-600, doi: 10.1109/TFSA.1998.721495.
[2] Imam Mukhlash, Desna Yuanda, Iqbal Mohammad. Mining Fuzzy Time Interval Periodic Patterns in Smart Home Data. International Journal of Electrical
and Computer Engineering 8(5):3374-3385. 2018.
[3] Xiaoyue Zhou, Kaiqi Zou and Yanfang Wang, "Fuzzy variable time series based on fuzzy membership function and econometrics," 2010 Third International
Symposium on Knowledge Acquisition and Modeling, 2010, pp. 225-228, doi: 10.1109/KAM.2010.5646254.
[4] I. Acuña Barrios, E. García, D. López De Luise, C. Paredes, A. Celayeta, M. Sandillú, W. Bel. Traffic & Pedestrian risk inference using Harmonic Systems.
Soft computing applications. Springer. 2014.
[5] D. López De Luise, E. Ledesma, W. Bel, E.Velazquez. Analysis and Identification of Relevant Variables for Precision Farming using Harmonic Systems.
FTNCT-2019. 2019.
[6] C. Chang, H. Chueh and N. P. Lin, "Sequential Patterns Mining with Fuzzy Time-Intervals," 2009 Sixth International Conference on Fuzzy Systems and
Knowledge Discovery, 2009, pp. 165-169, doi: 10.1109/FSKD.2009.733.
[7] Guoqing Chen, Qiang Wei and Hong Zhang, "Discovering similar time-series patterns with fuzzy clustering and DTW methods," Proceedings Joint 9th IFSA
World Congress and 20th NAFIPS International Conference (Cat. No. 01TH8569), 2001, pp. 2160-2164 vol.4, doi: 10.1109/NAFIPS.2001.944404.
[8] Y. Bai and T. Li, "Robust time series forecasting using fuzzy inference systems," 2012 24th Chinese Control and Decision Conference (CCDC), 2012, pp.
2703-2706, doi: 10.1109/CCDC.2012.6244430.
[9] C. Chang, H. Chueh and Y. Luo, "An integrated sequential patterns mining with fuzzy time-intervals," 2012 International Conference on Systems and
Informatics (ICSAI2012), 2012, pp. 2294-2298, doi: 10.1109/ICSAI.2012.6223511.
[10] V. Novák and I. Perfilieva, "Time Series Mining by Fuzzy Natural Logic and F-Transform," 2015 48th Hawaii International Conference on System Sciences,
2015, pp. 1493-1502, doi: 10.1109/HICSS.2015.181.
[11] Wai-Ho Au and K. C. C. Chan, "Mining fuzzy rules for time series classification," 2004 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems (IEEE Cat.
No.04CH37542), 2004, pp. 239-244 vol.1, doi: 10.1109/FUZZY.2004.1375726.
[12] P. Ravikumar and V. Susheela Devi, "Fuzzy classification of time series data," 2013 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems (FUZZ-IEEE), 2013,
pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/FUZZ-IEEE.2013.6622571.
[13] Z. Li, F. Bu and F. Yu, "Temporal fuzzy association rules mining based on fuzzy information granulation," 2017 13th International Conference on Natural
Computation, Fuzzy Systems and Knowledge Discovery (ICNC-FSKD), 2017, pp. 1168-1174, doi: 10.1109/FSKD.2017.8392930.
[14] S. S. Liao, T. H. Tang and Wei-Yi Liu, "Finding relevant sequences in time series containing crisp, interval, and fuzzy interval data," in IEEE Transactions
on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, Part B (Cybernetics), vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 2071-2079, Oct. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TSMCB.2004.833597.
[15] D. Owuor, A. Laurent and J. Orero, "Mining Fuzzy-Temporal Gradual Patterns," 2019 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems (FUZZ-IEEE),
2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/FUZZ-IEEE.2019.8858883.
[16] Chun-Hao Chen, Tzung-Pei Hong, Vincent S. Tseng. Fuzzy data mining for time-series data. Applied Soft Computing. Volume 12, Issue 1, January 2012,
Pages 536-542. 2012.
[17] Marlis Fulgueira Camilo,William Reyes Burunate. Fuzzy Miner algorithm parallelization with OpenCL. Rev cuba cienc informat vol.10 no.4 La Habana oct.-
dic. 2016

[21] O. Duarte, E. Diaz, L. Lenzi, R. Valenti, R. Benavidez. Water lost evaluation in rice crops irrigation systems (Evaluación de las pérdidas de agua en un
sistema de riego de arroz). In: Rice: growing and Entre Ríos sustainability (El arroz: su cultivo y sustentabilidad en Entre Ríos). National University of Entre
Ríos. 2006.
[22] F. Esfandiary. Wheat Yield Prediction through Agro Meteorological Indices for Ardebil District. World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology.
2009.
[23] M. McCandless, H. Venema. Applying the Water Soft Path Concept for Agro-ecosystem Adaptation in Prairie Canada. International Conference on Adaptive
and Integrated Water Management. Basel, Switzerland. 2007.
[24] W. SchlenkeR, W. Michael Hanemann, C. FISHER. Will U.S. Agriculture Really Benefit from Global Warming? Accounting for Irrigation in the Hedonic
Approach. The American Economic Review, pp. 395 -406. 2005. [8] ref13=13 (Esfandiary, 2009)
[25] H. Jaafar, F. Ahmad. Relationships Between Primary Production and Crop Yields in Semi-Arid and Arid Irrigated Agro-Ecosystems. The International
Archives of the Photogrammetry, Remote Sensing and Spatial Information Sciences, Volume XL-7/W3, 36th International Symposium on Remote Sensing
of Environment, pp. 11–15, Berlin, Germany. 2015.
[26] E. Aghdam, H. Babazadeh, M. Vazifedoust, F. Kaveh. Regional Modeling of Wheat yield production Using The Distributed Agro-hydrological SWAP.
Advances in Environmental Biology, 7(1): 86-93, ISSN 1995-0756. pp 86-93. 2013.
[27] S. Nagini, T. V. R. Kanth and B. V. Kiranmayee, "Agriculture yield prediction using predictive analytic techniques," 2016 2nd International Conference on
Contemporary Computing and Informatics (IC3I), pp. 783-788, DOI: 10.1109/IC3I.2016.7918789. 2016.
[28] R. Carrasco, I. Soto, F. Seguel, L. Osorio-Valenzuela, C. Lagos, C. Flores. Water balance analysis in plantations of strawberries, in the commune of San
Pedro. 2017 CHILEAN Conference on Electrical, Electronics Engineering, Information and Communication Technologies (CHILECON), pp. 1-5, DOI:
10.1109/CHILECON. 2017.
[29] M. Jihua, L. Zhongyuan, W. Bingfang, X. Jin. Design, development and application of a satellite-based field monitoring system to support precision farming.